reserve of five to ten percent (5%-10%) of the net value of the trust assets to cover the redemptions
from investors or withdrawals.

Market Risk
Market risk is the risk of change in the fair value of a financial instrument from fluctuation in market
interest rates (interest rate risk), market prices (price risk), and foreign exchange rates (foreign
currency risk) whether such change in price is caused by factors specific to the individual instrument
or its issuer or affecting all instruments traded in the market.  This risk applies to the trading factors
positions of Fund.

Foreign Currency risk
Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognized assets and
liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the Fund’s functional currency.  The Fund’s
exposure to foreign currency exchange risk arises from its peso-denominated deposits in bank,
subscriptions receivable, and accounts payable.

The BOD is responsible for managing the net foreign exchange position of the Trust Corporation, on
behalf of the trustors.  Only a minimal amount of foreign currency-denominated monetary assets and
liabilities is maintained at any given time.

The following table shows the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in Philippine Peso
exchange rate, with all other variables held constant, of income before tax as of December 31, 2024
and 2023:

U.S. Dollar Appreciation
(Depreciation) vis-à-vis Philippine Peso 2024 2023

+10% ($789) ($923)
–10% $789 $923

- 14 -

*SGVFS200022

5. Fair Value of Financial Instruments

The methods and assumptions used by the Trust Corporation, on behalf of the unitholders, in
estimating the fair value of the financial instruments are:

Deposits in banks, subscriptions receivable and accounts payable and accrued expenses
The carrying amounts approximate fair values considering that these accounts are short-term in
nature.

Investment in mutual funds
Fair values are determined by reference to the published net asset value (NAV) per unit.

6. Deposits in Banks

Deposits in banks consist of peso and dollar savings accounts amounting to $14,374 and $9,399 as at